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Abstract

Minutes of the 5GHz Globalisation Study Group meetings held during the IEEE 802.11/15 Ad-hoc meetings in Orlando from May 14 through 18, 2001.

Executive Summary

1. Richard Kennedy resigned as Chairman and Bruce Kraemer accepted chairmanship.

2. Framework alternatives for 5WING were discussed:

a. Relationship diagram

b. Voting Procedure

c. Additional features

3. Michael Fischer gave an overview of HCF so that it could be considered when defining Inter-Working proposals. Initial indications were that HCF would facilitate Inter-Working (in particular the 2 ms fixed frame format of H2) and not further complicate inter-working.

4. If any amendments to the existing standards become necessary to support Inter-Working (IW) the goal will be to make them optional.

5. Richard Kennedy’s presentation compared and contrasted where 5GSG is today with its original intent. While the IW step was not originally comprehended it was the consensus that it was necessary.

6. The consensus is that a new study group will need to be formed within IEEE to launch the 5WING project thereby bifurcating the original Study Group into the TGj task group and a second study group.

Monday 5-14-01, 3:30-5:30 

Officers Present – Bruce Kraemer, Vice Chairman; Garth Hillman, Secretary

Attendance – 48

Roll was called.

	Name
	Affiliation
	Email Address

	
	
	

	Dick Allen
	Allen
	rallen@apple.com

	Baruch Altman
	Commprize
	baruch@commprize.com

	Song An
	CommAccess Technologies
	songan@commaccess.com

	Takashi Aramaki
	Matsushita Communications
	Takashi.aramaki@yrp.mci.mei.co.jp

	Gil Bar-noy
	Envara
	glib@envara.com

	Roger Bengtsson
	Telia
	Roger.l.bengtsson@telia.se

	Stuart Biddulph
	3COM
	stuart_biddulph@3com.com

	Pat Carson
	TDK
	pcarson@tdktca.com

	Joan Ceuterick
	National Semiconductor
	Joan.ceuterick@nsc.com

	Aik Chidapol
	Siemens
	Aik.chindapol@icn.siemens.com

	Todor Cooklev
	Aware
	tcooklev@aware.com

	Peter Dahl
	Verizon Wireless
	Peter.dahl@verizonwireless.com

	Harvey Espinoza
	TDK
	hespinoza@tdktca.com

	Vafa Ghazi
	Cadence Design
	vafa@cadence.com

	Kerry L Greer
	ShyCross
	greerk@skycross.com

	Daging Gu
	Mitsubishi Electric
	dgu@merl.com

	Amer Hassan
	Microsoft
	amerh@microsoft.com

	Garth Hillman
	AMD
	Garth.Hillman@amd.com

	Frank Howley
	Atheros
	fhowley@atheros.com

	Kyunghun Jang
	Samsung Electric
	khjang@samsung.com

	Richard Kennedy
	Compaq
	Richard.kennedy@compaq.com

	Do Young Kim
	Samsung Electronics
	doyoung@samsung.com

	Jamshid Khun-Jush
	Ericsson
	Jamshid.khun-jush@eed.ericsson.se

	Bruce Kraemer
	Intersil
	bkraemer@intersil.com

	Thomas Krueger
	Nextcomm Inc.
	tkrueger@netcomminc.com

	Thomas Kuehnel
	NEC USA
	kuehuel@ccrl.nj.nec.com 

	Titus Lo
	NextComm Inc
	Titus.lo@ieee.org

	Robert Lyle
	Ellipsis Digital
	rlyle@ellipsisdigital.com

	Brian Mathews
	Absolute Value Systems
	brian@linux-wlan.com

	Gary McGarr
	Atheros
	gmcgarr@atheros.com

	Frank McLinn
	Xircom
	Frank.mclinn@us.xircom.com

	Pratik Mehta
	Dell
	Pratik_mehta@dell.com

	Paul Moose
	Advanced Broadband Communication
	paulm@advbroadband.com

	Peter Murray
	Intersil
	pmurray99@home.com

	Chiu Ngo
	Philips Research
	Chiu.ngo@philips.com

	Erwin Noble
	Philips Components
	Erwin.noble@philips.com

	Peter Nurse
	Sigma Delta Communications
	Peter.nurse@sigmadelta.com

	Ian Oppermann
	SP Communications
	iano@southern-poro.com

	Vidya Sauar Premkumar
	Cirrus Logic
	vidyas@corp.cirrus.com

	Doug Prendergast
	Mitsubishi
	dprender@pcicanada.com

	Mike Press
	RF Micro Devices
	mpress@rfmd.com

	Erik Schylander
	Philips
	Erik.schylander@philips.com

	Keith Smith
	Ellipsis Digital Systems
	ksmith@ellipsisdigital.com

	V. S. Somayazulu
	Intel
	v.srinivasa.somayazulu@intel.com

	Harnki Tsunekawa
	TDK
	tsune@mb1.tdk.co.jp

	Ritesh Vishwakarma
	Zeevo
	Ritesh.vishwakarma@zeevo.com

	Leon Zegers
	Philips Components
	leon.zegers@Philips.com


Roberts Rules of Order apply.

Voting Status – since this is a study group and not a task group anyone present can vote. However in plenary sessions only voting members can vote.

Interim Vice-Chair - Jamshid Khun-Jush (Ericsson) in attendance.

Meeting Agenda:

1. Approval of agenda (doc 240)

2. Review Objectives 

3. Approve minutes of the last meeting

4. Review of history of 5GSG

5. Overview 3GPP

Agenda was approved.

Bruce reviewed history of 5GSG especially as it is a joint development with ETSI (Doc.11-00- 240):

1. 5GHz Partnership Project now named 5WING

2. 5GHz Standardization Roadmap

3. 5GHz harmonization is more than just spectrum harmonization i.e., MAC and PHY; yes it is possible that the MAC and PHY get harmonized but the spectrum may not get harmonized however that is beyond the control of this study group.

4. Julius Knapp at the HH meeting did state that the FCC was not planning to change the characteristics of the operative bands

5. Status of MMAC (CSMA and HiSWANa standards) – they will observe IEEE and ETSI standards body activities and consider making changes accordingly; (what about listen before talk 4 ms?)

6. Overview of previous usage scenarios

7. Convergence progression was reviewed

8. Proposed that we extend 5GSG to next plenary

9. Pursue creation of 5GPP

10. PAR purpose

11. 5 Criteria Purpose

12. New business – Inter-working options

a. Mandatory

b. Optional

c. Recommended practice 

13. Richard Kennedy – make it recommended practice since optional effectively is yet a new standard

14. Action – expand on text to clarify the definition of the IW Options

15. BRAN#23 – 

a. Scope of 5GHz Alignment Rapporteur Group (5GARG)

b. Tentative schedule for 5GARG

c. Scope of 5WING

d. Tentative schedule for 5WING

e. Highlights of Expected Desired Features of this new standard

f. Decision process between 5GARG and TGj

g. Schedule of standards meetings

16. Review of 3GPP (formed December 1998, Japan, Korea, Europe, …)

Monday 5-14-01 6:30PM – 9:30 PM

Officers Present – Bruce Kraemer, Vice Chairman; Garth Hillman, Secretary

Attendance – 25

Bruce introduced the agenda for this evening – start developing a framework for 5WING:

1. Four additions to features were suggested:

a. Coexistence with other radio types

b. Smart (as in beam steering) antennae

c. System performance for radio cell

d. Security

2. Discussion of Voting Characteristics of Interested Bodies

a. IEEE – 

i. voting rights based on attendance, voting behaviour and paid up meeting fees (but within IEEE rules there is an option for entity voting (i.e. by company)

ii. one vote per person

iii. 75% majority

iv. Takes place on completed specification

v. no limit on votes per company

vi. block voting by company is illegal

vii. No proxies

b. ETSI – 

i. Membership fees based on company revenue

ii. Only paid up member companies can send representatives 

iii. Consensus (unanimous) based but if necessary voting is based on 71%. (details worked out in discussion item by item)

iv. One weighted (i.e., based on revenue) vote per company

v. Regulatory Administrations also have weighted voting (?) 

vi. No proxies

vii. Voting rules differ based on topic

c. MMAC – 

i. One vote per company or subsidiary (provided it pays dues)

ii. Simple majority

iii. No weighted voting

iv. Can attend even if not a paid up member

v. No proxies ?

d. 3GPP

i. One vote per company

ii. Consensus (unanimous) based but if necessary voting is based on 71%

iii. Only members can attend

iv. Proxies are allowed

v. Voting rules differ based on topic?

3. Given the above what are the options for 5WING voting – discussion of ideas

a. Use entity voting (acceptable under IEEE rules, equivalent to MMAC, minor deviation from ETSI rules, equivalent to 3PP voting) [does one vote per company imply each division gets a vote or ……? What about subsidiaries, Groups, …?]

i. Action – retrieve IEEE regulations regarding ‘entity voting’ before the end of this ad hoc 802.11 session

b. Are proxies to be allowed?

c. Membership fees? Per company, per meeting

4. 5WING straw man relationship diagram (ref 11-01-240r0) contrasted with that of 3GPP

5. What process should be used within IEEE to launch the 5WING project? E.G., form a new study group, commission a  committee, …..

6. Stuart Kerry reviewed “Questions on Voting Rights for 802.11 Members on LB 25,26,27”

1.1.1.1 Quotes from 802.11 rules

2.8.1 Draft Standard Balloting Group

The 802.11 WG balloting group consists of all voting members of the 802.11 WG as of the close of day the ballot package was completed as determined by the WG Chair

7.1.4 Working Group Ballot

…..

Voting members have an obligation to vote. Not turning in two, valid, ballots in a sequence of 3 letter ballots will automatically terminate voting rights. Abstentions are only counted as valid if they are based on “lack of experience”.

….

1.1.1.2 Announcement from the Chair of 802.11

1.1.1.2.1 ExCom members have discussed voting rights. The new voting members as of this session do not have a vote according to 2.8.1 and so are not affected by any loss of voting rights for LB 25, 26, 27.

1.1.1.2.2 The Chair rules that those members that were in the 802.11 WG balloting group (see 2.8.1) and are eligible for loss of voting rights due to failure of submitting two out of 3 consecutive Letter Ballots will maintain their voting rights until noon Friday, at which time they will lose their voting rights.

1.1.1.2.3 New voters at this meeting are not part of the 802.11 WG balloting group for LB 27, so they are not effected.

1.1.1.2.4 The Chair restates that the rules state that voting on a letter ballot are based on voting status as of the start of the letter ballot.

1.1.1.2.5 Do comments then have to be in by Tuesday?  Yes, because they are part of your vote.

Tuesday 5-15-01 6:30PM – 9:30 PM

Officers Present – Bruce Kraemer, Vice Chairman; Garth Hillman, Secretary

Attendance – 36

Bruce introduced the agenda for this evening – Michael Fischer presented a tutorial on HCF; doc’s 00/453r3 and 01/109r2 to ascertain its potential impact on the Inter-working proposals.

Key Points to Emerge:

1. Michael agreed that the Inter-Working phase was politically necessary and that the longer a global standard takes to write the more critical this phase becomes.

2. The fact that H2 is based on fixed 2msec frames and HCF is based on frame exchanges of varying lengths can in principal be accommodated and becomes less problematic as the data rates increase.

Wednesday 5-16-01; 8:00 AM – 12:00 noon

Officers Present – Bruce Kraemer, Vice Chairman; Garth Hillman, Secretary

Attendance – 37

Bruce introduced the agenda:

1. 5Wing Framework

2. Proposals - none

3. Presentations – Richard Kennedy

Bruce discussed some of his research on IEEE policies and procedures relative to voting

IEEE definition of consensus – more than a majority but not unanimity

Entity voting – allowed but the type of voting to be used in the TG must be indicated on the PAR

Entity – can be defined arbitrarily in the PAR; i.e., company, institution, person

Richard Kennedy gave a presentation on direction of 5GSG (doc 01/283)

H2a defined as H2 with inter-working amendments in his presentation

Changed his ‘motion’ to ‘point of discussion’

Bruce went through the composite timeline for initiating Inter-working and 5WING

Bruce gave his definition of Change Classifications to Standards to Facilitate Inter-working as follows:

· Mandatory – amendments to 11a, H2 and MMAC standards will be required; retrofit (update or replace) existing equipment; all new equipment must use the new standard

· Optional – amendments to 11a, H2 and MMAC standards will be required; the amendments will be options and implementation will be optional however thus some new equipment will employ ‘j’ but not all new equipment

· Recommended practice – rules to be applied when and if compatibility is desired however standards are adequate as written but can be used in a novel way

Action – research other definitions of mandatory, optional and recommended practice

Action – topics/request for contributions at BRAN#24 and July IEEE plenary

· Report on research of the impact of having 11e in an AP to facilitate IW mechanism

· Request for proposals for changes to 11e to facilitate IW mechanisms

· Solicit opinions from Michael Fischer and Menzo Wentink on the impact of 11e amendments on Inter-Working

Motion – eliminate the mandatory alternative as defined by Bruce from future consideration

Result – (23, 2, 1) [for, against, abstain]

· Revisit Optional and Recommended Practice definitions at July Plenary and BRAN#24

Therefore the Working Assumption going forward – focus on the Optional alternative but reassess/reconfirm at each meeting.

Hypothetical question to audience – what would the audience rather work (i.e., value) on over the next 12 months?

Result – TGj=9; 5WING=9. Needless to say the vote would have been different had it not been held in Florida!

Audience felt strongly to keep the IW and 5WING activities separate especially in view of the 5WING goal of evolving the standards into a new standard not amending the existing standards. The question becomes what if any compatibility will be specified

It was noted by Andy Gowen that the ITU has a Joint Task Group - JTG-1-6-8 – focused on spectrum requirements for future multimedia.

Action – make government/regulatory links more explicit on the relationship diagram

Stuart Kerry has requested that another study group be created to officially launch the 5WING project at the July IEEE Plenary.
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